No. 337, A.;

[Published April 28, 1939.

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to create section 1636o of the statutes, relating to appropriation by municipalities for humane societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 16360. 1. Whenever a society for the prevention of abuse or neglect of children or cruelty to animals shall be incorporated for the enforcement of the law relating to said subjects within any county of this state it shall be lawful for the county board of such county or the council of any city or village within such county to appropriate for the maintenance and support of such societies in the prosecution of the work for which it is organized any sum of mency not otherwise appropriated, not exceeding in the aggregate twelve hundred dollars in any one year. Such aggregate to include all appropriations by the county or other municipal corporation or corporations within the county.

2. No part of such appropriation shall be expended for the payment of the salary of any officer other than the authorized and active agent of such society.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 27, 1909.

No. 241, A.]

[Publ'shed April 28, 1909.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to amend section 387 of the statutes, relating to the admission of both sexes to the different schools and colleges of the University of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 387 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 387. * * * All schools and colleges of the university shall, in their respective departments and class exercises, be open without distinction to students of both sexes; and all able-bodied male students in whatever college therein may receive instruction and discipline in military tactics, the requisite arms for which shall be furnished by the state. Any person who has graduated from a regular collegiate course at the university.